HARINGEY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF MEETING

Scrutiny Review - Allotments Service Management
Options

THURSDAY, 8TH DECEMBER, 2005 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

Councillors:
Councillor Matt Davies (Chair) and Councillor Liz Santry

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)
2. URGENT BUSINESS:

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Where the
item is already included on the agenda, it will be dealt with under that item but new
items of urgent business will be dealt with at item 6

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (PAGES 1 -8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meetings held on 4 October and 7 November
2005

4, DECLARATION OF INTEREST,IF ANY,IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the
authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration,
or when the interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice
the member's judgement of the public interest.



5. DRAFT REPORT OF THE REVIEW (PAGES 9 - 40)

To consider a draft report and conclusions from the Review

6. NEWITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any items admitted under item 2 above.

Eve Pelekanos

Head of Improvement & Performance
187-197A High Road

Wood Green Library

London N22 6XD

Carolyn Banks

Principal Scrutiny Support Officer

Tel: 020-8489 2695

Fax: 020-8489 2662

Email: Carolyn.banks@haringey.gov.uk



Page 1 Agenda ltem 3

MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF ALLOTMENTS
4™ OCTOBER 2005

MEMBERS: Clir Matt Davies* (Chair), and Cllr Liz Santry*,

(*Members present).

Recomm'd
to / Action
Required
By.. *
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
None.
2. URGENT BUSINESS
None.
3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. IF ANY. IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
None received.
4. POLICY PROVISION IN THE UDP FOR ALLOTMENTS
Members considered a report of the Director of Environmental
services which set out the policy provision for allotments in the £
UDP. There was some discussion regarding the role of allotments R}'orden
as informal open space. Additionally consideration was given to the to clarify
permitted size of structures on sites and whether planning the legal

permission was required and where the use of sites was changing | position
to become more community orientated. It was noted that a degree | on size
of flexibility was important but additionally regard had to be hadto | of

local residents. permitted
structure
There was a discussion on the possibility of S106 monies being
secured for allotment development as part of new housing
schemes.

It was noted that there was a good degree of protection afforded to
allotments through legislation.

RESOLVED:

1. That Officers clarify the legal position regarding
permitted development on sites.

2. That information be obtained from similar Borough’s as
to their policies on the flexible use of allotments and
whether policies were in place to reflect the different
cultural needs.

3. That officers ascertain whether any consideration had
been given to obtaining S106 funding from housing
developments.




Page 2

CURRENT ISSUES AND CHALLENGES FACING ALLOTMENTS
IN HARINGEY
The Panel received a report setting out background information
relating to current issues facing allotments. The report gave
consideration to:-

e Current provision and future demand
Management of current provision
Management of under used plots
Health and safety and security
Role of allotments in terms of sustainable development,
healthy living and education objectives

The Panel noted that there was a high demand for allotments in the
west of the Borough and there were underdeveloped plots in the
East. Also there were some wards where the existing supply of
allotments was particularly deficit.(ie more than 800 metres
catchment) It was suggested that there should be more marketing
and publicity given and that details of vacant sites should be placed
on the Council’s Website. In response to a question on how
accurate were the Council’s records on allotment holders, it was
noted that these were based on payments (usually by
cheque).However some concern had been raised at the UDP
Enquiry that the process to remove an allotment holder due to non
payment or neglect was rather lengthy. Also the figures showing
vacancies might be distorted because plots were initially let on a 4
-6 week trial basis and yet were shown as vacant.

There was some discussion on devolving more management
arrangements to site secretaries or local Committee’s but this was
limited by finance. Within the Open Spaces Strategy Friends of
Parks were working with the Council to develop training.

The meeting gave consideration to questions as set out in the
Appendix.

RESOLVED:

1. That details of the policies of Thames Water and Lea valley
in relation to the management of their allotments be sought.

2. That the Panel recommend that the existing policy on
allocations be reviewed.

3. That the limited provision be targeted to those most in need
of the service.

4. That the policy around charging between Borough and Non
Borough residents be examined.

Recomm'd
to / Action
Required
By.. *



Page 3

Recomm'd
to / Action
Required
By.. *

COUNCILLOR MATT DAVIES
Chair — Scrutiny Review of Allotments
* The "Action Required By:" column is for officer use only and does not form a part of the formal
record.



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF ALLOTMENTS
7™ NOVEMBER 2005

MEMBERS: Clir Matt Davies* (Chair), and Cllr Liz Santry*,

(*Members present).

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None.

URGENT BUSINESS

None.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. IF ANY, IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

None rece
[...]
 only and does not form a part of the formal
record.



Page 9 Agenda Item 5

EHmLIADI
i et

Scrutiny Services

Report of the Scrutiny Review of
Allotment Service Delivery -
Management Options

January 2006



Page 10

CONTENTS

. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION

THE VALUE OF ALLOTMENTS AND PLANNING
GUIDANCE

CURRENT PROVISION AND DEMAND
MAINTENANCE AND MANAGEMENT OF SITES
LEGAL ISSUES

FUNDING MATTERS

CONSULTATION

. FUTURE DIRECTION

10. DEVELOPMENT OF A STATEGY

11. CONCLUSIONS

W =

© %A U A

APPENDICES

A List of sites and occupancy rates

B Location of sites

C Catchment Areas

D Comparable information on shed sizes
E Comparable London Borough’s data

F Budgetary information



1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

Page 11

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This Executive summary outlines the work undertaken by the Panel
during the course of the review and areas identified by Members for
recommendation.

The suggestion for Overview and Scrutiny to examine Allotment
Service Delivery Management options was agreed at the start of the
Municipal Year.

The Panel's aim was to review the current arrangements by the
Council to the management of the Allotments service and, in particular
to consider issues relating to meeting of local needs, value for money
and funding sources and to make recommendations on possible
improvements to the service.

During the course of the review the Panel:-

. Visited Creighton Road, DeQuincey and Shepherds Hill

Allotments

. Met with the Allotments Lettings Officer

. Heard from Planning regarding policy provision in the
UDP

. Sent a questionnaire and met with Allotment Site
Secretaries

. Met with Parks and Recreation Services to discuss the

current issues and challenges facing the service

As a result of the above process, which is detailed in the report, the
Panel have made the following key findings and recommendations:

Key Findings

At present there is no dedicated Allotments Officer. This means that
the Area officer’'s have to cover parks as well as Allo

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - ALLOTMENTS SERVICE MANAGEMENT 
OPTIONS 
THURSDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2005 

 
Councillors  Davies (Chair) and Santry 

 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
SCAC07. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY) 
 
None  
 

 
 

SCAC08. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS:  

 None  
 

 
 

SCAC09. 
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November were agreed. 
 

 
 

SCAC10. 
 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST,IF ANY,IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON 
THIS AGENDA 

 

 None made 
 

 
 

SCAC11. 
 

DRAFT REPORT OF THE REVIEW  

 The panel considered and made amendments to the draft report. 
 

 
 

SCAC12. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 None 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MATT DAVIES 
 
Chair 
 
 


